The amounts recognised in the statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

2017/2018 2016/2017
$ $

Current service costs – 40,870

Interest on obligation 236,348 268,131

Total included in staff costs under other benefits and allowances 236,348 309,001

Sources for actuarial gains/(losses) resulting from pension valuation as at 31 March 2018 are as
follows :

2017/2018 2016/2017
$ $

Effects of change in financial assumptions 198,607 –

Experience adjustments on plan liabilities 58,404 –

Actuarial losses recognised in statement of comprehensive income 257,011 –

Principal actuarial assumptions

Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date:

2017/2018 2016/2017
% %

Discount rate 2.40 2.62

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published mortality tables.

At 31 March 2018, the weighted average duration of the benefit payment obligation was 12
years (31 March 2017: 16 years).

13. Obligations in respect of pension scheme (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

A 25 basis points change in discount rate at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
surplus for the financial year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant:

25 bp increase 25 bp decrease
$ $

31 March 2018

Effect on defined benefit obligation 230,373 (230,373)

31 March 2017

Effect on defined benefit obligation 262,504 (262,504)

A 10 percent change in mortality rate at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
surplus for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant:

10% increase 10% decrease
$ $

31 March 2018

Effect on defined benefit obligation 214,486 (214,486)

31 March 2017

Effect on defined benefit obligation 175,002 (175,002)

14. Share capital

2017/2018 2016/2017
No. of shares $ No. of shares $

Issued and fully paid:

At beginning of the financial year 35,870,054 35,870,054 34,473,849 34,473,849

Issuance during the financial year 5,174,190 5,174,190 1,396,205 1,396,205

At end of the financial year 41,044,244 41,044,244 35,870,054 35,870,054

During the financial year, the Board issued 5,174,190 shares (2016/2017: 1,396,205 shares) to
the Minister for Finance under Section 22A of the Health Promotion Board Act for a total
consideration of $5,174,190 (2016/2017: $1,396,205).

The shareholder is entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Board. The ordinary
shares have no par value.

115ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

HEALTH PROMOTION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2017/2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2018

15. Dividends paid

2017/2018 2016/2017
$ $

Final dividend paid in respect of prior financial year:
$0.31 (2016/2017: $0.06) 11,087,000 2,089,000

16. Other Income

2017/2018 2016/2017
$ $

Clinic services fee 466,323 460,863

HealthZone admission fee 110,540 118,751